For assets with a useful life of 5 years or less, amortization will commence in the year the asset is
available for use, and be recorded at 50% of the annual charge in the first and last years of the
asset’s useful life. For assets with a useful life greater than 5 years, amortization will commence in
the year following the year the asset is put into use.
The school buildings which are owned by the Municipality but in use by the Halifax Regional Centre
for Education are not recorded as tangible capital assets. No amortization is recorded by the
Municipality as long as the buildings are in use by and under the control of the Halifax Regional
Centre for Education.

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the date of
receipt and are also recorded as revenue.

 11

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2025
(In thousands of dollars)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(t) Financial Instruments:

2. Restated comparative information:

2024   2024
As

previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

Accumulated individual surpluses and reserves,
Balance, beginning of the year $ 2,553,490  $ (10,431)   $ 2,543,059
Balance, end of year $ 2,619,178  $ (10,431)   $ 2,608,747

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Investment in Halifax Regional Water Commission $ 316,526   $ (10,431)   $ 306,095
Net financial assets $ 579,561   $ (10,431)   $ 569,130
Accumulated surplus -

Individual surpluses and reserves $ 2,619,178  $ (10,431)   $ 2,608,747

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

Net financial assets, beginning of the year $ 553,635   $ (10,431)   $ 543,204

Net financial assets, end of the year $ 579,561   $ (10,431)   $ 569,130

Individual Funds and Reserves:
Certain amounts, as approved by Council, are set aside in accumulated surplus for future operating and
capital purposes. Transfers to/from funds and reserves are an adjustment to the respective fund when
approved.

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition and are subsequently recorded at
cost unless management has elected to carry the instruments at fair value. All financial assets are
assessed for impairment on an annual basis. When a decline is determined to be other than temporary,
the amount of the loss is reported in the statement of operations and any unrealized gain is adjusted
through the statement of remeasurement gains and losses.

During the year it was noted by management of HRWC, an equity accounted investment of the
Municipality, that certain tangible capital assets were not previously amortized. This restatement
reduced the Municipality's investment in HRWC (note 7) under the modified equity method along with a
corresponding reduction in the Accumulated Surplus - individual surpluses and reserves (note 16). The
error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.
The following table summarizes the impacts on the financial statements.

 12

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2025
(In thousands of dollars)

2. Restated comparative information (continued):

2024   2024
As

previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Note 7: Investment in the Halifax Regional Water Commission

Investment, beginning of the year $ 296,323   $ (10,431)   $ 285,892
Investment, end of the year $ 316,526   $ (10,431)   $ 306,095

Note 16 : Accumulated surplus:

Equity in Halifax Regional Water Commission $ 256,130   $ (10,431)   $ 245,699

3. Cash and cash equivalents:

2025   2024

Halifax Regional Municipality $ 543,540   $ 625,612
Recreation facilities, commissions, cultural and other facilities

and the Halifax Regional Library 18,788   16,854

Total $ 562,328   $ 642,466

4. Taxes receivable:

2025   2024

Taxes receivable $ 28,026   $ 20,616
Allowance (2,438) (3,459)

Total $ 25,588   $ 17,157

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at bank, redeemable investments and other
short-term highly-liquid investments with maturities of three months or less.